

October 25, 2017

## Office of The Attorney General

 Christopher S. Porrino, Attorney General Division of Law
Michelle Miller, Acting Director
Division of Consumer Affairs
Sharon M. Joyce, Acting Director OF Further Information: Media Inquiries-Lee Moore 609-292-4791 Citizen Inquiries-609-984-5828

## Attorney General Porrino Announces \$220 Million Multi-State Settlement with Deutsche Bank over LIBOR Manipulation

View Settlement Agreement

**TRENTON** – Attorney General Christopher S. Porrino announced today that New Jersey is part of a \$220 million, multi-state settlement with Deutsche Bank that resolves allegations of fraudulent and anti-competitive conduct involving manipulation by Deutsche Bank of the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR.)

LIBOR is a benchmark interest rate that affects financial instruments worth trillions of dollars, and has a widespread impact on global markets and consumers. A half-dozen government agencies and other entities in New Jersey, including the New Jersey Economic Development Authority (EDA), were harmed by Deutsche Bank's manipulations.

"This is an important settlement, not only for the potential recovery it provides for government entities and non-profit organizations that were harmed by the actions of Deutsche Bank, but also for the message it sends: that when institutions manipulate financial markets for their own self-serving, profit-driven reasons, they will be held accountable," said Attorney General Porrino.

Conducted by a working group of 45 State Attorneys General – New Jersey is part of an eight-state Leadership Group spearheading the effort – a multi-state investigation of Deutsche Bank's conduct found that Deutsche Bank acted improperly with respect to LIBOR in a number of ways. For example, Deutsche Bank employees improperly made internal requests for LIBOR submissions to benefit Deutsche Bank's own trading positions.

Deutsche Bank also sought to influence other banks' LIBOR submissions in a manner intended to benefit Deutsche Bank's trading positions, and received communications from inter-dealer brokers and external traders attempting to influence Deutsche Bank's LIBOR submissions. At times, Deutsche Bank LIBOR submitters and supervisors expressly acknowledged and indicated they would work to implement the requests they received.

Given this conduct, Deutsche Bank LIBOR submitters and management had strong reason to believe that Deutsche Bank's and other banks' LIBOR submissions did not reflect their true borrowing rates – as they were supposed to do in accordance with

Christopher S. Porrino Attorney General	
AG's Message	Ask the AG
Contact OAG	About OAG
OAG News	OAG FAQs
OAG Library	Employment
OAG Grants	Proposed Rules
OAG History	Services A-Z
Statutes / Regulations / Rules	
Agencies / Programs / Units	
Other News Pages	
Governor's Office	
Otras Noticias en Español (OAG)	
Civil Rights (Division on)	
Consumer Affairs (Division of)	
Criminal Justice (Division of)	
Election Law Enforcement Comm.	
Gaming Enforcement (Div. of)	
Highway Traffic Safety (Division of)	
Insurance Fraud Prosecutor (Office of)	
Juvenile Justice Commission	
State Police (Division of NJ)	
Law (Division of)	

published guidelines – and that the LIBOR rates submitted by the banks did not reflect the actual borrowing costs of Deutsche Bank and other panel banks.

Deutsche Bank employees did not disclose these facts to the governmental and not-forprofit counterparties with whom Deutsche executed LIBOR-referenced transactions, even though these rates were material terms of the transactions.

Government entities and not-for-profit organizations in New Jersey and throughout the U.S., among others, were defrauded of millions of dollars when they entered into swaps and other investment instruments with Deutsche Bank without knowing that Deutsche Bank and other banks on the U.S. Dollar (USD)-LIBOR-setting panel were manipulating LIBOR.

In addition to the New Jersey EDA, entities in New Jersey that were harmed by Deutsche Bank's conduct and that will receive restitution include the New Jersey State Universities Retirement Fund, the New Jersey Common Pension Fund, the New Jersey Carpenters Annuity Fund, the New Jersey Transit MST Retirement Trust and the Hudson County Improvement Authority.

"This kind of conduct undermines public confidence in our financial institutions and the integrity of the financial markets, and that erosion of public confidence can result in damage to the entire economy," said Attorney General Porrino.

Governmental and not-for-profit entities with LIBOR-linked swaps and other investment contracts with Deutsche Bank will be notified if they are eligible to receive a distribution from a settlement fund of \$213.35 million. The balance of the settlement fund will be used to pay costs and expenses of the investigation and for other uses consistent with state laws.

Deutsche Bank is the second of several USD-LIBOR-setting panel banks under investigation by the participating states that has resolved claims against it, and has cooperated with the multi-state investigation. The investigation is ongoing.

The Deutsche Bank investigation on behalf of New Jersey was conducted by the Division of Law's Affirmative Civil Enforcement Practice Group in conjunction with the New Jersey Bureau of Securities. Assistant Attorney General Brian F. McDonough, Deputy Attorney General Toral M. Joshi, Deputy Attorney General Nicholas Dolinsky, Deputy Attorney General Katherine Gregory and Deputy Attorney General Elisabeth Juterbock worked on the matter on behalf of the State.

Follow the New Jersey Attorney General's Office online at <u>Twitter</u>, <u>Facebook</u>, <u>Instagram</u> & <u>YouTube</u>. The social media links provided are for reference only. The New Jersey Attorney General's Office does not endorse any non-governmental websites, companies or applications.

####

## News Index Page I top

Contact Us | Privacy Notice | Legal Statement | Accessibility Statement ()

Departmental: OAG Home | Contact OAG | About OAG | OAG News | OAG FAQs Statewide: NJ Home | Services A to Z | Departments/Agencies | FAQs Copyright © State of New Jersey This page is maintained by OAG Communications. Comments/Questions: <u>email</u> or call 609-292-4925